

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
OSWEGO COUNTY

In the Matter of

CLAUDIA TENNEY, candidate for Member of Congress,
22nd District of New York State,

Petitioner,

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

-against-

OSWEGO COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
CORTLAND COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
BROOME COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
TIOGA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
HERKIMER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
CHENANGO COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Index No. EFC-2020-1376

KEITH D. PRICE, JR., candidate for Member of Congress,
22nd District of New York State,

and

ANTHONY BRINDISI, candidate for Member of Congress,
22nd District of New York State.

Respondents.

Paul DerOhannesian II, Esq.

DerOhannesian & DerOhannesian
677 Broadway, Suite 707
Albany, New York 12207
518.465.6420

Joseph T. Burns, Esq.

Law Office of Joseph T. Burns, PLLC
1811 Northwood Drive
Williamsville, New York 14221
315.727.7636

Attorneys for Petitioner

Dated: December 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Should Certify The Respondent County Boards’ Results 2

 II. Respondent Brindisi’s Cross-Claim Should Be Dismissed or Denied Relief Under the Purported Cross-claim 4

 A. Respondent Brindisi Never Obtained a Court Order Permitting a Cross-Claim 5

 B. Respondent Brindisi’s Cross-Claim, Even if it were a Valid Pleading, Permits Only Limited Relief in this Proceeding 6

CONCLUSION 6

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dorman v. Scaringe, 222 A.D.2d 887 (3d Dep’t 1995)..... 2

Koplen v. Austin, 5 A.D.3d 515 (2d Dep’t 2004)..... 5

Matter of Stewart v. Chautauqua County Bd. of Elections, 69 A.D.3d 1298 (4th Dep’t 2010)..... 3

O’Connor v. D’Apice, 156 A.D.2d 610 (2d Dep’t 1989)..... 5

People ex rel. Brown v. Freisch, 215 N.Y. 356 (1915)..... 4

Williams v. Rensselaer County Bd. of Elections, 98 A.D.2d 938 (3d Dep’t 1983) 5

Zenosky v. Graziani, 288 A.D.2d 843 (4th Dep’t 2001) 5

Statutes

Civil Practice Law and Rules § 402..... 5

Election Law § 8-506..... 2

Election Law § 9-114..... 2, 3
